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Docket Item # 7 
BAR CASE # 2016-00253 

BAR Meeting 
September 7, 2016 

ISSUE:  Signage 

APPLICANT: Barre3 Old Town 

LOCATION:  277 South Washington Street 

ZONE:  CD/Commercial 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the door graphic, as submitted. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:
Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR
to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies
unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for
further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the
date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that
12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for a door graphic at 
Barre3, which is located on the Duke Street elevation of the Atrium Building, located at 277 
South Washington Street.  The 2.5 square foot door graphic will have the words “Barre3 and 
Exercise Studio” and will be located on the single storefront door immediately adjacent to the 
Duke Street Atrium Building entrance.   

II. HISTORY

The Atrium Building at 277 South Washington Street was constructed in 1977 and was the 
former headquarters of Time-Life publishing group.  It was a postmodern effort to use historicist 
references on a large-scale commercial building, designed by the Alexandria architectural firm of 
Michael and Michael.  The original design was not approved by the Board (BAR Minutes 
10/1/1974), but the compromise design ultimately built was approved by City Council on appeal.  

There have been multiple applications for signs on the Atrium Building since its construction. 
The Board approved a coordinated sign plan for this building in January 1999 (BAR Case #98-
0223, January 20, 1999), which allowed for six bronze plaques to be administratively approved 
at the Washington Street entrance.  The sign plan was never fully executed because most of the 
ground floor tenant spaces have been reconfigured so that they now open onto the street, rather 
than the interior of the atrium space.  In recent years, the Board has approved signage for the 
street facing tenants – Society Fair, Ethiopian Airlines, Pompanoosuc Mills and Eagle Bank.  As 
part of the BAR report for Pompanoosuc Mills, staff recommended that the Board approve a 
building-wide coordinated sign plan but the Board deferred action on this portion of the report.   

The applicant received BAR administrative approval to convert one bay of the storefront entry 
system facing Duke Street to a single storefront door to provide direct access to the Barre3 studio 
space (BAR Case #2016-0090, May 13, 2016).  Staff approved this new door administratively 
because entrance locations often change on large buildings with multiple ground floor tenants 
and these storefront system elements are designed to be interchangeable with no discernable 
effect on the overall building design. 

III. ANALYSIS

The applicant’s original proposal included a request for a pin mounted sign installed on the brick 
arch, a projecting sign, and window and door graphics. Upon receipt of the application, Staff 
contacted the applicant about concerns related to the pin mounted sign in the brick arch, as the 
BAR has strongly discouraged this practice due to the virtually irreparable damage to the 
masonry when the tenant leaves.  While staff finds most of the signs on the building to be 
appropriate, the signs at Eagle Bank, in particular the pin mounted sign on the character-defining 
brick arch and the projecting sign, also installed in the brick arch, should not be considered a 
precedent for signs at this building.  In response to those conversations, the applicant revised 
their materials and was able to receive administrative approval of two signs - a wall sign and a 
hanging sign (BAR Case #2016-00286, August 16, 2016).   

As staff was unable to administratively approve a third sign for this tenant, the applicant is now 
requesting approval for the modest door graphic.  The door graphic will clearly identify the 
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building entrance, which can be confusing since it is immediately adjacent to the Atrium 
Building’s Duke Street entrance.   

The Design Guidelines specifically recommend that sign plans be developed for large, multi-
tenant buildings to “…prevent a jumbled appearance with uncoordinated signs”.  The sign master 
plan is not up to date on this building but staff believes that is better to address changing ground 
floor tenants with exterior entrances in the updates to the BAR’s administrative approval of signs 
policy, which will be brought to the BAR for review this fall, so that small signs like this that 
comply with the BAR’s policies may be approved administratively without unduly burdening 
small businesses. 

Finally, the Board is particularly concerned with the maintenance of the memorial character of 
the George Washington Memorial Parkway which passes through Alexandria as Washington 
Street.  Therefore, requests for certificates of appropriateness for signs on Washington Street 
must be compatible with the memorial nature of the Parkway.  Although the Barre3 space faces 
Duke Street, and is slightly visible from Washington Street, staff finds that the proposed Barre3 
door graphic, as well as the previously-approved wall and projecting signs, meet the intent of the 
Design Guidelines with respect to Washington Street signage and are appropriate in this location. 

STAFF 
Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning Comments 

C1. Proposed signs comply with zoning based on 44.5’ of frontage: 
Hanging sign 3.24 square feet 
Wall Sign 4.06 square feet 
Door Sign 2.5 square feet (approximate) 

Code Administration 

No comments received. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition. (T&ES) 

R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 
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R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 
time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

F2. After review, the signage is within the property line. (T&ES) 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

C3. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 
(T&ES) 

C4. A sign may be erected or displayed flat against a building wall or at an angle thereto, so 
long as the sign does not project more than four feet from the building wall or within one 
foot of an established curb line and the bottom of the sign is at least eight feet above a 
sidewalk or parking area and at least 14.5 feet above any alley. (Sec. 5-2-29(c)) (T&ES) 

V.         ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supplemental Materials  
2 – Application for BAR 2016-0253: 277 South Washington Street 
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